




November 6, 1995

Honorable Henry J. Mello

Senate Majority Leader

P.O. Box 32

Watsonville, CA  95077-0032






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-95-354

Dear Senator Mello:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") regulating the appropriate use of campaign funds.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May campaign funds be used to pay for the installation and maintenance of a security system for your personal residence?

CONCLUSION


Campaign funds may be used to pay for the security system only if each requirement in Section 89517.5 is met.

FACTS


You are currently a State Senator.  Recently, two persons in two separate on-going occurrences, have threatened your physical safety.  On February 4, 1994, you obtained an order for injunction prohibiting harassment regarding the threatening conduct of one of the individuals.  On March 10, 1995, you obtained a similar order against the other individual.  One of the individuals threatened you and your staff at your district office.


Out of concern that these individuals may violate these orders, you have decided to install a security system in your personal residence.  The cost of the system will be $4,356 with monitoring costs of $27 per month.  You stated that you will use no more than $5,000 in campaign funds for the installation and monitoring of the system.

ANALYSIS


The general rule of the personal use law is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  However, the personal use law provides a specific standard applicable to security systems in Section 89517.5 as follows:


[C]ampaign funds may be used to pay ... for the costs of installing and monitoring an electronic security system in the home or office, or both, of a candidate or elected officer who has received threats to his or her physical safety, provided that the threats arise from his or her activities, duties, or status as a candidate or elected officer and that the threats have been reported to and verified by an appropriate law enforcement agency.  Verification shall be determined solely by the law enforcement agency to which the threat was reported.  The candidate or elected officer shall report any expenditure of campaign funds made pursuant to this section to the commission.  The report to the commission shall include the date that the candidate or elected officer informed the law enforcement agency of the threat, the name and phone number of the law enforcement agency, and a brief description of the threat.  No more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) in campaign funds may be used, cumulatively, by a candidate or elected officer pursuant to this subdivision.  The candidate or elected officer shall reimburse the campaign fund account for the costs of the security system upon sale of the property where the security equipment is installed, based on the fair market value of the security equipment at the time the property is sold.


Thus, campaign funds may be used for this expenditure provided:


1.  You have received threats to your physical safety.


2.  The threats arise from your activities, duties, or status as a candidate or elected officer.


3.  The threats have been reported to and verified by an appropriate law enforcement agency.  Verification shall be determined solely by the law enforcement agency to which the threat was reported.  


4.  You reported the expenditure of campaign funds made pursuant to this section to the Commission.  The report to the Commission must include the date that you informed the law enforcement agency of the threat, the name and phone number of the law enforcement agency, and a brief description of the threat.


5.  No more than $5,000 in campaign funds are to be used, cumulatively.  


6.  And finally, you must reimburse the campaign bank account for the costs of the security system upon sale of the property where the security equipment is installed, based on the fair market value of the security equipment at the time the property is sold.


According to the materials you submitted, these factors appear to be met with respect to at least one of the individuals in question.  Thus, so long as all the factors are complied with, 

campaign funds may be used to install and pay for maintenance of the security system.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
